

No. 19-8782
CAPITAL CASE

In the SUPREME COURT of the UNITED STATES

◆
LISA GRAHAM,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondent.

◆
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Steve Marshall
Alabama Attorney General

Audrey Jordan
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record *

Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0152
Audrey.Jordan@AlabamaAG.gov
(334) 353-3637 Facsimile
(334) 242-7300, 353-4338 *

August 21, 2020

CAPITAL CASE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Proceedings Below	2
B. Statement of the Facts.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	5
I. The marital communication privilege did not apply to Graham’s conversation with her husband because she knew police were recording the conversation.	6
II. Graham was not entitled to <u>Miranda</u> warnings because her conversation with her husband was not the functional equivalent of a police interrogation and she was not in custody.	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Arizona v. Mauro</u> , 481 U.S. 520 (1987).....	1, 9, 10, 11
<u>Blau v. United States</u> , 340 U.S. 332 (1951).....	6
<u>Graham v. State</u> , CR-15-0201, 2019 WL 3070058 (Ala. Crim. App. July 12, 2019).	passim
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	8, 11
<u>Oregon v. Mathiason</u> , 429 U.S. 49 (1977).....	11
<u>Pereira v. United States</u> , 347 U.S. 1 (1954).....	7
<u>Rhode Island v. Innis</u> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	9
<u>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</u> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	10
<u>Thompson v. Keohane</u> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	11
<u>United States v. Alexander</u> , 447 F.3d 1290 (10th Cir. 2006)	10
<u>Wolfle v. United States</u> , 291 U.S. 7 (1934).....	6, 7

Rules

<u>Supreme Court Rule</u> Rule 10	5
